1969 Senate Bill 167

Date published: July 11, 1969

CHAPTER 101, LAWS OF 1969

- AN ACT to amend 67.05 (7) (b) of the statutes, relating to the requirements for submitting a bonding resolution to a referendum.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
 - 67.05 (7) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

67.05 (7) (b) An initial resolution adopted by the common council of any city for an issue of bonds for purposes specifically enumerated in subsection sub. (5) need not be submitted to the electors as provided in subsection under sub. (5), unless within thirty 30 days after the recording thereof there shall be filed in the office of the city clerk a petition requesting such submission, signed by electors numbering at least ten per cent 10% of the votes cast for governor in the city at the last general election or in the case of adoption by the common council of an initial resolution for an issue of bonds for school purposes for a joint city schol district, the number of electors required on the petition shall be at least 10% of the votes cast for governor in the school district in the last general election, as determined under s. 115.01 (13). If such petition be is filed, proceedings shall be had as provided by subsection under sub. (5). But any such resolution may, in the discretion of the city council, by separate recorded resolution, be submitted to popular vote without waiting for the filing of said the petition.

Approved July 7, 1969.